
1

Scrutiny Committee A
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Monday, 9 April 2018 
(postponed from 19 March 2018)

Meeting Time
1.00 pm

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Lisa Richards, 01597 826371

lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

23 March 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

JOINT MEETING - SCRUTINY COMMITTEE A AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE B - 
1pm, The Chamber

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. JOINT SCRUTINY CORPORATE LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE 
PLAN 

To receive a scrutiny summary report.
(Pages 5 - 10)

3. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

 To seek Members’ views on the committee and working group structures for 
scrutiny.

2PM - BREAK FOR WAO FOCUS GROUP

Public Document Pack



3.30 PM - SCRUTINY COMMITTEE A - Committee Room A

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

5. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

6. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.
(Pages 11 - 18)

7. WORKING GROUPS 

7.1. Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group
To receive a scrutiny summary report.
(Pages 19 - 20)

7.2. North Powys Office Accommodation Review
To receive a scrutiny summary report.
(Pages 21 - 22)

8. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS' STEERING GROUP 

To receive the notes of meetings of the Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs’ Steering Group 
held on 5 December 2017 and 9 January 2018.
(Pages 23 - 32)

9. WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the forward work programme and whether 
[...]
Is the CYPP undertaking the exercise across the authority or is it 
limited to their own area of work?

15.B8 – the actions states key elements could be.  This is not an action.

Page 8



16.C7 – the robust approach to exit interviews is welcomed but there may need 
to be a personalised follow-up to automated questionnaires if there is no 
response.

17.C10 and C21 – the timescale to develop an approach from recruitment 
campaigns is questioned – staff are urgently needed now.  

18.C16 – the Corporate target for IPRs should be 95%.  This only equates to a 
Manager/Staff conversation every three months which is integral to good 
management.  

19.Page 39 – ‘we must ensure that our medium term financial plan identifies the 
major financial risks and key assumptions with Portfolio Holders, Senior 
Officers…’.

20.Page 50 – Priority F – where do KPIs fit into this strategy – unless KPIs are 
included the Plan is subjective.

21.Page 55 – Priority G – there is too much ‘hope’ in the narrative.
22.G3 – the communication and engagement plan is noted but it is suggested 

that this list should include the proposals regarding the budget.
23.G5 – this is welcomed
24.H10 – H19 some of this section is A27 – A36 in the Children’s Improvement 

Plan.  Is this replication necessary.
25.Page 71 – this needs to be redrawn to be legible

Membership of the Joint Scrutiny Group:
County Councillors E. Durrant, D. Jones, E. Jones, L. Roberts, P Roberts, G. Pugh, E. 
Roderick, D. Selby, G. Williams and R. Williams

Audit Committee Member Representatives: County Councillor J Morris and Independent 
Audit Member Mr J Brautigam

Scrutiny Officers: Liz Patterson and Lisa Richards

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CommitteeName MeetingDate

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE A HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair)

County Councillors K W Curry, E Durrant, D O Evans, E Jones, G Jones, G Morgan, 
G Pugh, J Pugh and D Selby

In attendance: County Councillors 

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: 

Officers: 

Other Officers In Attendance: 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors S C Davies, L George, 
K M Roberts-Jones and A Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

County Councillor E Durrant declared a personal interest in item 7, 
Commissioning and Procurement, as there was an small auto parts business in 
her ward.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. MINUTES 

Documents:
 Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 June 2017

Discussion:
 Members asked for an update on the Brecon Hub – the Strategic Director, 

Place confirmed that the project had been turned around.  The contract 
was now fully understood, no further capital funding was required and the 
project was proceeding at pace.  He agreed to circulate dates regarding 
completion, handover and soft opening after the meeting

 A question had been raised at the last meeting regarding the number of 
cautions issued to young people which a Member thought was 

Page 11

6



CommitteeName MeetingDate

disproportionate – this would be raised with officers during the discussion 
on Crime and Disorder

Outcome:
 The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record

5. HEART OF WALES PROPERTY SERVICES 

The Committee received a briefing from the Strategic Director, Place.

 Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs Steering Group had received a request for 
scrutiny to be undertaken on the Heart of Wales Property Service 
(HOWPS) following issues having been raised with several Members

 It was acknowledged that there had been mobilisation issues and the 
Chief Executive and Strategic Director Place had met the Chief Executive 
of Kier to express dissatisfaction

o Changes and actions have taken place: a telephone conference 
now takes place every Friday with the Strategic Director, Place

o A plan is in place to recover the situation
o Additional expertise has been brought in by Kier for a 3 month 

period
 The service had not been acceptable but now, following interventions, the 

Strategic Director, Place had a reasonable level of confidence that 
significant improvements would be made

 If improvements are not made consideration would be given to reversing 
the contract

 It was expected that some costs and fees may be reduced
 The Strategic Director Place has been appointed to the HOWPS Board to 

replace the Head of Regeneration and Statutory Services who is leaving 
the Authority

 Scrutiny was needed but it might provide more benefit if this was delayed 
to the spring

 One of the objectives of establishing HOWPS was to create more capacity 
in the service

 Kier have had significant success with this type of arrangement elsewhere
 Members noted that lessons needed to be learned if this type of venture 

was to become more commonplace within the Authority
 There was concern that the number of voids had trebled since HOWPS 

went live 
 Tenants’ perception was that there was a new fleet of vans but no other 

improvements and it was suggested that consideration should be given to 
how new ventures are introduced

 Difficulties with combining IT systems and rearranging existing contractual 
arrangements should have been foreseen

 Members were aware of poor quality workmanship in some areas and it 
was debated as to whether these were pre HOWPS.  Details would be 
sent to the Strategic Director for investigation.

 It was suggested that a structure chart with phone numbers and emails be 
provided for Members.  A further suggestion was that Members be notified 
of works ongoing in their wards so they cou
[...]
– there is no evidence to suggest there is a 
mark-up on non-standard items but a random check will be made for 
monitoring purposes

 Efforts were being made to boost the 20% local spend figure
 The contract was strong and made under a national framework – there 

was more leverage at the centre to maintain prices than local negotiation
 Members questioned whether similar contracts were in place for fuel – fuel 

is sourced through the Crown Commissioning Service which buys futures 
on behalf of public bodies.  Details of prices paid would be circulated 
following the meeting.

Outcome:
 The report was noted

Page 15



CommitteeName MeetingDate

 Fuel prices and the position regarding VAT would be circulated to 
Members

8. SCRUTINY OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 

The Committee were asked to appoint a representative to the Public Services 
Board Scrutiny Committee together with a substitute representative.

Outcome:
 County Councillor E Durrant be appointed as the Committee’s 

representative on the PSB Scrutiny Committee, with County 
Councillor G Williams as the substitute representative

9. CORPORATE LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE PLAN 

The Committee was asked to appoint three representatives to join the Chair and 
Vice Chair in a joint scrutiny of the Corporate Leadership and Governance Plan.  
This meeting would take place on 19 January 2018 at 2pm.

Outcome:
 In addition to the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee,  County 

Councillors D Selby, G Pugh and E Jones were appointed to the joint 
scrutiny of the Corporate Leadership and Governance Plan

10. WORKING GROUPS 

11. ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Discussion:
 Members commented that the recruitment campaign could be improved
 It was noted that a Welsh Government Grant was available to train via the 

Open University whilst working for the Authority
 Members were of the opinion that more apprenticeships were needed

Outcomes:
 The report was noted

12. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS REVIEW 

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Page 16



CommitteeName MeetingDate

Outcome:
 The report was noted

13. WORK PROGRAMME 

Documents:
 Work Programme

Discussion:
 Members requested that scrutiny be undertaken on the stationery contract
 A request was made to review the parking policy – a Member suggested 

that areas of underused car parks could be set aside for residents parking.  
This had been considered by the Portfolio Holder and Officers but could 
not be implemented as the same policy would need to operate across the 
County and the appropriate IT was not available.  Members acknowledged 
the need to take a strategic approach but that the current policy may be 
too rigid.

Outcomes:
 The issues of stationery and car parking policy would be referred to 

the Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs’ Steering Group for consideration 
for inclusion in the work programme

14. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS STEERING GROUP 

Documents:
 Notes of meetings of the Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs’ Steering Group 

held on 20 June, 11 July, 19 September, 10 October and 7 November 
2017

Outcome:
 Noted

15. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair)

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee A

1 March 2018

Adult Social Care Working Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

The working group meets frequently and has been briefed on a wide variety of topics as 
well as undertaking pre decision scrutiny on two topics.

Pre decision scrutiny took place on Fee Setting for Residential Care and Charging for 
Community Based Services – these will be considered by Cabinet in the near future.

The Group welcomes briefing sessions and has received presentations on the following;
 Delayed Transfers of Care
 Pricing and Sustainability of Domiciliary Care
 More Than Just Words
 Assisted Technology
 Community Equipment Service
 My Care My Home

Prior to the CIW Insp
[...]
o property 
management which, the Group believed could be improved by having all the Authority’s 
properties managed corporately.  This would include all assets including schools, libraries, 
offices and county farms etc to ensure the most efficient use of building could be achieved.  
The Group was aware of different assets being managed by different services, leading to a 
lack of knowledge as to what is available.  A corporate approach was thought to be more 
efficient and cost effective and the Group has made this recommendation to Cabinet.

Report contact: Lisa Richards, Legal, Scrutiny and Democratic Services

Contact details: lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk, 01597 826371

Background papers:  Notes of meeting held on 19 February 2018

Group Membership:  County Councillors D Selby (Lead Member), D O Evans, E 
Jones,  A Williams and  G Williams.  County Councillor E Vaughan was in 
attendance. 

Page 21

7.b

mailto:lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Mr J Brautigam (Chair)
County Councillors D R Jones, JG Morris, G I S Williams and E Durrant

Officers: Ian Budd (Director of Education), Peter Jones (Professional Lead - Corporate 
Insight), Liz Patterson (Scrutiny Officer), Clive Pinney (Solicitor to the Council), 
David Powell (Acting Chief Executive), Lisa Richards (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES 

Members: County Councillor Pete Roberts
Officers: Jeremy Patterson (Chief Executive), Mark Evans (Acting Strategic 
Director – Resources), Emma Palmer (Strategic Business Manager to the Chief 
Executive)

2. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION 

Documents Considered:
 Draft Notes – 7th November, 2017

Issues Discussed:
 The Steering Group noted that the letter to the Leader regarding the 

Public 
[...]
uestions to assist committees in providing responses. Scrutiny would 
also need to focus on the success criteria.

 It was agreed that Audit Committee would consider sections D and F of 
the Plan and a Joint Working Group comprising 5 Members each from 
Scrutiny Committees A and B would consider the remainder of the Plan on 
19th January, 2018. The Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees would select 
the Members from each committee.

Page 26



Outcomes:
Action Action By / 

Completion Date
A joint Working Group comprising 5 Members each 
from Scrutiny Committees A and B to meet on 19th 
January, 2018 to consider the plan.

LP / LR

Audit Committee to consider sections D and F of the 
Plan

LR

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS - FOR INFORMATION 

Documents Considered:
 Report of the Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services

Issues Discussed:
 None

Outcomes:
 Noted.

7. COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT BOARD 

Documents Considered:
 None

Issues Discussed:
 To note that the request from the Joint Chairs Steering Group that the 

Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees together with the Chair of the Joint 
Chairs Steering Group to attend meetings of the Commissioning and 
Procurement Board was considered at the last meeting of the Board on 
21st November, 2017.

 The Board have agreed that the Chairs can attend Board meetings as 
observers.

Outcomes:
 Noted.

8. PROTOCOL FOR SCRUTINY REPORTS 

Documents Considered:
 None

Issues Discussed:
 It was noted that there had been a concern expressed regarding a recent 

Audit Committee report which had been discussed at the Committee and 
at Cabinet, of which the Director of Education had not been made aware 
prior to its discussion.

 The Scrutiny Manager indicated that this should not have happened and 
that Heads of Service and Portfolio Holders should be made aware of 

Page 27



reports from Scrutiny Committees which were to be discussed at the 
Cabinet.

 Concern was also expressed regarding a recent event in relation to the 
Car Parking Policy where there was discussion at Cabinet regarding 
whether the policy should have been considered by scrutiny prior to its 
consideration by Cabinet.

 The Steering Group was reminded that the item had been considered as 
part of the work programme and it had been decided not to scrutinise it as 
there were other priorities to consider. The Chair of Scrutiny Committee A 
considered that the policy should be scrutinised before the cabinet 
meeting on 9th January, 2018. However on being put to the vote this 
proposal was lost.

Outcomes:
Action Action By / 

Completion Date
That Heads of Service and Portfolio Holders be 
made aware of scrutiny reports to be presented to 
Cabinet prior to their inclusion on the Cabinet 
agenda.

LP / LR / WR

That the Car Parking Policy would not be 
scrutinised prior to its reconsideration by Cabinet 
on 9th January, 2018.

WR / LR

Mr J Brautigam (Chair)

Page 28



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, 

POWYS ON TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2018

PRESENT: County Councillor Mr J Brautigam (Chair)
County Councillors D R Jones, JG Morris and E Durrant

In attendance: County Councillors L.V. Corfield

Officers: Paul Griffiths (Strategic Director - Place), Liz Patterson (Scrutiny Officer), 
Clive Pinney (Solicitor to the Council), Lisa Richards (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES 

Members: County Councillor Gwilym Williams
Officers: Phil Evans (Interim Director of Social Services), Jeremy Patterson 
(Chief Executive), David Powell (Acting Chief Executive).

2. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION 

Documents Considered:
 Draft Notes – 5 December, 2017

Issues Discussed:
 Page 3 – Absenteeism – The figures showed that absenteeism had 

increased by 50%. On its website it was indicated that Blaenau Gwent 
CBC had started a review of absenteeism and looking at best 
[...]
SC Improvement Plan - Exception Monitoring - Part 4 Dylan Owen (CSP - Policy and Care Services) Stephen Hayes (CSP - County 
Councillor)

Adult Social Care Working Group 19/11/18 Cabinet

BUPA Homes Dylan Owen (CSP - Policy and Care Services) Stephen Hayes (CSP - County 
Councillor)

Adult Social Care Working Group 03/12/18 Cabinet

ASC Improvement Plan - Exception Monitoring - Part 5 Dylan Owen (CSP - Policy and Care Services) Stephen Hayes (CSP - County 
Councillor)

Adult Social Care Working Group 17/12/18 Cabinet

Youth Service Restructure Review - tie in with Cabinet Review Stuart Mackintosh (CSP - Policy Unit (Recreation and 
Countrys...

Rachel Powell (CSP - County 
Councillor)

Children’s Scrutiny Working Group 31/12/18 Cabinet

Towards 2040 - WellBeing Plan - Annual Report Heather Delonnette (CSP - Corporate Insight Centre) Rosemarie Harris (CSP - County 
Councillor)

PSB Scrutiny Committee 29/03/19 Cabinet

P
age 34


	Agenda
	2 Joint Scrutiny Corporate Leadership and Governance Plan
	6 Minutes
	7.a Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group
	7.b North Powys Office Accommodation Review
	8 Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs' Steering Group
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/01/2018 Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group
	Minutes


	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee A – 9 April 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE A HELD AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON MONDAY, 9 

APRIL 2018

PRESENT
County Councillors G I S Williams (Chair), K W Curry, E Durrant, E Jones, G Jones, 
J Pugh, D Selby and A Williams

Officers: Wyn Richards, Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, 
Elizabeth Patterson and Lisa Richards, Scrutiny Officers

Other Officers In Attendance: Justine Morgan and Ian Phillips, WAO

JOINT MEETING WITH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE B

1. JOINT SCRUTINY CORPORATE LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE PLAN 

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report 

Outcome: 
 Monitoring of the implementation of the plan would be timetabled as 

required

2. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

The Head of Democratic Services explained that the recent CIW Inspection had 
found scrutiny to be ineffective and that change was necessary.  Consideration 
was being given to restructuring the Scrutiny Committees to improve 
effectiveness.  Members were invited to share their experiences of scrutiny since 
the elections in 2017.  It was suggested that the new structures should reflect the 
priorities in Vision 2025.

Issues identified included:
 The two committees are too large
 Some Members do not attend scrutiny.  This was of concern to those 

Members who do attend regularly
 Third sector and members of public with relevant experience should be 

invited to take part
 Increasing the number of scrutiny committees from 2 to 4 with a smaller 

membership may be appropriate
 These 4 scrutiny committees could echo the four main areas of The Vision
 However, smaller committees coupled with poor attendance could further 

reduce the effectiveness of scrutiny
 Consideration should be given to having one Committee with a series of 

working groups.  The Committee would oversee the effectiveness of the 
working groups



Scrutiny Committee A – 9 April 2018

 The authority have 18 Senior Salaries (SSs) to use.  Until the recent 
decrease of Cabinet Members from 10 to 8 all of the SSs were used.  SSs 
were also paid to other Chairs such as Pensions and Employment and 
discussion was had on comparative workloads of committees

 It was confirmed that SSs could not be shared or split
 The appropriate level of scrutiny for an area of the authority was 

discussed.  There was some opinion that insufficient scrutiny is able to be 
undertaken due to lack of resource.  Additionally other areas may have 
insufficient scrutiny due to the focus being on a few areas

 Scrutiny should be undertaken in the full committee rather than working 
group (ie in the public arena)

 Consideration should be given to webcasting scrutiny
 Members are unclear if they should be scrutinising overall performance of 

a service or a particular project
 Concentration of expertise in a smaller number of Members who meet 

regularly could be beneficial.  For example the Planning Committee has 
quickly gained expertise through three weekly meetings.  Ad hoc scrutiny 
has not resulted in similar gains

The Joint Meeting adjourned for the WAO Focus Group to take place.

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE A RECONVENED AT 3.30PM

PRESENT
County Councillors E Durrant (Chair), K W Curry, E Jones, G Jones, J Pugh, D Selby 
and A Williams

Officers: Lisa Richards, Scrutiny Officer

Other Officers in Attendance: Ian Phillips, WAO

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor G Morgan and G I S 
Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no declarations of Party Whips.

4. MINUTES 

Documents:
 Minutes of meeting held on 14 December 2017



Scrutiny Committee A – 9 April 2018

Outcome:
 The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting as 

a correct record

5. WORKING GROUPS 

5.1 Adult Social Care 

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Outcome:
 The summary report detailing topics considered up to 1 March 2018 

was noted

5.2 North Powys Office Accommodation

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Outcomes:
 Noted

6. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS' STEERING GROUP 

Documents:
 Notes of meetings held on 5 December 2017 and 9 January 2018

Discussion:
 Members were unclear as to the role and remit of the Joint Chairs 

Steering Group or the outcomes emanating from the Group
 The Committee believed it should set its own work programme
 The Committee have asked to scrutinize Heart of Wales Property Services 

but have been advised that this cannot happen until the first annual report 
has been issued.  Members believe that scrutiny should be undertaken 
sooner rather than later to enable Members to scrutinize the Annual 
Report more effectively.

Outcome:
 The Vice Chair of the Committee agreed to feed Members concerns 

to the Joint Chairs and Vice Chair’s Steering Group at their next 
meeting on 10 April 2018

7. WORK PROGRAMME 

Documents:



Scrutiny Committee A – 9 April 2018

 Work Programme

Outcome:
 Noted

8. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair)


